
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

CABINET

14 February 2019

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Monday, 25th February, 2019, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - Marmion House

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
3 Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

4 Question Time: 
To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Pages 11 - 12)

 The Chair of the Infrastructure Safety and Growth Committee to present an 
update on the Castle Review, including the IS&G Committee’s 
endorsement of the work undertaken to date.

 The Chair of Corporate Scrutiny to present an update on Member 
Induction.

 

6 Quarter 3 Performance Report 2018/19 (Pages 13 - 78)

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



(Report of the Leader to the Council)

7 Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2019/20 (To Follow)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)

8 Write Offs 01/04/18 to 31/12/18 (Pages 79 - 88)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)

9 Taxi Licensing Policy - Amendment Taxi Licensing Points System & Dress 
Code (Pages 89 - 200)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships)

10 Amington Community Woodland (Pages 201 - 222)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services)

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

_____________________________________

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information.

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 
of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 
public being accidentally filmed.   

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 
location of any cameras when selecting a seat.

FAQs

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here

To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, S Doyle and M Cook.

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 24th JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors J Chesworth, S Doyle and 
M Cook

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Executive Director Communities), Stefan Garner (Executive Director 
Finance), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance) and Michael Buckland (Head 
of Revenues)

93 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Claymore and R 
Pritchard.

94 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th December 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

95 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

96 QUESTION TIME: 

A question from a member of the public had been received but was withdrawn by 
that member of the public before the date of the meeting. 

97 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

None.

98 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 24 January 2019

2

Report of the Leader of the Council to request Cabinet to approve the draft 
package of budget proposals (attached at Appendix A) to consult with the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 30th January 2019 and to receive their feedback 
on the:

 General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2019/20;

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2019/20;

 Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA;

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

This was a key decision as it affected two or more wards and involved 
expenditure over £100k.

RESOLVED that:

Cabinet approved the draft package of budget proposals 
including the proposed policy changes (as detailed at 
Appendix B); and

as required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 30th January 2019, be 
requested to consider the budget proposals contained within 
this report.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

99 TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to advise Cabinet on the 
levels of reserves and to seek approval to re-purpose unspent reserves, following 
the recent review by the Executive Director Finance.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

approved the transfer of  the reserves, as detailed in 
Appendix A, of £231,977 to create a General Fund 
Transformation Reserve and £62,104 to create a Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Transformation Reserve; 

noted the reserves to be spent in 20
[...]
larm 

Page 8



Cabinet 24 January 2019

5

service in compliance with the Council’s financial regulation 
& guidance policy, further to the Cabinet decision in July 
2018 to re-procure the service from January 2019

agreed the action plan arising from the independent review of 
the Council’s housing sheltered service and detailed within 
the report

noted the MHCLG position with regard to sheltered housing.

The report contained three further recommendations which remained 
confidential.

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor S Doyle)

104 RESOLUTION OF CONTRACT DISPUTE - DRY RECYCLING MATERIALS 
CONTRACT 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services which sought 
approval to agree a resolution to the contract dispute for the processing of Dry 
Recycling Materials contract.

RESOLVED That Cabinet:

approved the negotiated settlement that has been reached 
with Biffa Waste Services Ltd for incorporation into the 
existing contract which the authority had with the company 
for the processing of dry recyclate, and authorised the Chief 
Executive to agree a suitable form for the contract variation 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and 
Operational Services

noted the financial implications and endorsed that the revised 
waste management costs were considered as part of the 
budget process given the need to realign all waste budgets 
after the confirmation of the reduction in recycling credits 
from Staffordshire County Council.  

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor D Cook)

Leader 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

MONDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2019

UPDATE OF THE CHAIR OF INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY AND GROWTH AND THE 
CHAIR OF CORPORATE SCRUTINY

 The Chair of the Infrastructure Safety and Growth Committee to present an 
update on the Castle Review, including the IS&G Committee’s endorsement 
of the work undertaken to date.

 The Chair of the Infrastructure Safety and Growth Committee to present the 
following recommendations of the Committee on the Taxi Licensing Policy – 
Amendment Taxi Licensing Points System and Dress Code: 

1. That the Infrastructure Safety and Growth Committee endorsed the 
proposed amendments to the Taxi Licensing Conditions at Appendix A 
to the report to the Committee and recommended them to Cabinet, 
subject to clarification of Points 20 and 22 of the Equality Impact 
Assessment; and

2. That there be a review of the policy by the Infrastructure Safety and 
Growth Committee 12 months following implementation.

 The Chair of Corporate Scrutiny to present the recommendations of the 
Working Group for Member Support – sub-group Member Induction to 
Cabinet which were endorsed by Corporate Scrutiny Committee:

1. At signing of the declaration newly elected and returning members would 
receive an up dated list of officers and details of their responsibilities.

2. At the earliest opportunity post local election existing members would 
receive an up dated list of officers and details of their responsibilities.

3. At signing of the declaration newly elected and returning members would 
receive  “First point” of contact details.

4. At the earliest opportunity post local election existing members would 
receive  “First point” of contact details.

5. Contact details of officers and information how and who to escalate issues 
with would be circulated to all members in full at the start of the municipal 
year.

6. Updates from cabinet members and senior officers highlighting key 
projects of the year, risks and challenges against their corporate plans 
would be presented to all members at the earliest opportunity post the 
Council’s AGM.

7. Where scrutiny receives reports, papers must be updated with the latest 
information. Including cabinet papers as appendices.

8. the supply of paper to members be removed from the constitution and 
printed copies of reports to be administered on a case by case 
assessment.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19

EXEMPT INFORMATION

Not applicable

PURPOSE

This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-check.  
The report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 7th February 2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet endorses the contents of this report.

That the Capital budget for Disabled Facilities Grants be increased by £107,170 to 
reflect the additional grant funding from Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government.

That £200,000 be vired from the Walkways at Magnolia capital scheme into the 
Bathroom Renewals scheme to fund additional bathroom replacements.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is divided into the following sections:

1. Overview of corporate plan actions, measures and corporate risks,
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform,
3. Sustainability Strategy,
4. Financial health check

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Not applicable

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

The council has received confirmation of an additional £107,173 funding from 
MHCLG in the form of increased Disabled Facilities Grant.  Cabinet are requested to 
approve that the Capital budget for DFGs be increased by £107,170 to reflect the 
additional grant funding from MHCLG.

During a review of the current HRA capital programme it has been identified that 
there is a greater demand for replacement bathrooms and a further £200,000 will be 
required this year to meet demand. With this in mind it is proposed that £200,000 
previously identified for replacement walkways at Magnolia should be vired into the 
bathroom renewals contract. There will be no impact on the replacement of walkways 
at Magnolia as prices for the work have come in significantly under the original 
budget and the scheme is currently predicting an underspend of £210,000.  Cabinet 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



are requested to approve tha
[...]


504499 3.230% 3,000,000 30/11/2015 30/11/2065

Total 63,060,194

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

21 February 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

WRITE OFFS 01/04/18 TO 31/12/18

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2018 to 31 

December 2018 and to seek approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy 
regarding Business Rates in excess of £10k.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members

1) Endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2018 to 31 December 
2018 – Appendix A-D, and:
2) Approve the write off of irrecoverable debt for Business Rates of £322,199.74 – Appendix 
E respectively.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Assistant Directors and Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts 
and consider the need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in 
line with the Corporate Credit Policy. This report details the position for the current financial 
year to date. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis.

Type 01/04/18 – 31/12/18
£  p

Council Tax £9,595.95
Business Rates £58,894.06
Sundry Income £10,331.34
Housing Benefit Overpayments £43,317.23

A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged
debtor percentage.

Business Rates 01/04/18 – 31/12/18
£  p

Bad Debt provision £733,177.52
Less amount written off to date £58,894.06

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



Amount remaining £674,283.46 

The second part of the report is in respect of debts which are in excess of £10k.

Under Financial Regulations, debts for write-off greater than £10k require Cabinet 
authorisation and this report details such accounts. The amount for Business Rates is 
att
[...]
xhibitions Ltd 2017/18 15/08/2017 14/12/2017 11,843.37£  
2017/18 14/12/2017 01/04/2018 10,570.95£  
2018/19 01/04/2018 30/04/2018 3,055.25£   

25,469.57£  Creditors Voluntary Liquidation 10/05/2018
Formal Affair Ltd 2014/15 01/04/2014 11/09/2014 10,104.09£  

10,104.09£  Dissolved 22/05/2018
Home and Retail Deliveries Ltd 2011/12 01/06/2011 01/04/2012 82,023.09£  

2012/13 01/04/2012 01/04/2013 131,020.78£
213,043.87£ Dissolved 15/09/2018

Sisu Bars & Restaurants Ltd 2016/17 12/10/2016 01/04/2017 1,385.86£   
T/A Geisha Boutique Late Bar 2017/18 01/04/2017 01/04/2018 8,250.00£   

2018/19 01/04/2018 12/06/2018 1,751.99£   
11,387.85£  Dissolved 12/06/2018

The Liquor Store (Tamworth) Ltd 2014/15 13/08/2014 01/04/2015 2,827.44£   
2015/16 01/04/2015 01/04/2016 4,400.00£   
2016/17 01/04/2016 01/04/2017 4,436.67£   

11,664.11£  Creditors Voluntary Liquidation 08/08/2018

322,199.74£ 7 accounts
 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

21 FEBRUARY 2019 

 REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH

TAXI LICENSING POLICY – TAXI LICENSING POINTS SYSTEM

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None. 

PURPOSE
That Cabinet considers the proposed amendments to the Taxi Licensing Conditions 
that introduce a Taxi Licensing Points system for drivers and operators that breach 
conditions and include guidance on appropriate dress, and recommends them to 
Council for adoption

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that Cabinet endorses the proposed amendments to the Taxi 
Licensing Conditions at Appendix A and recommends them to Council for adoption.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The introduction of a points system and amendment to dress code will improve the 
service received by the public.  Penalty points can add to the range of enforcement 
tools used by Environmental Health Staff; promote higher standards of driver 
behaviour and improve confidence in the delivery of the Taxi Licensing service.  The 
proposal is not dissimilar to the existing points scheme admi
[...]
net on the progress of the Amington Community Woodland Project.  Request 
Cabinet  approve the plan for the project and delegate approval for procurement of a 
Landscape Architect and professional team to the Assistant Director Operations and Leisure 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services.  Cabinet to 
approve delegation of the final plan sign-off to the Portfolio Holder for Culture and 
Operational Services.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:
1. Cabinet endorse the programme management approach as detailed in 

Appendix 3
2. Cabinet endorse the draft Project Initiation Document (Appendix 1) and 

reporting lines for the Amington Community Woodland Project.
3. Cabinet approve commencement of the Amington Community Woodland 

Project, as per the project plan (Appendix 2).
4. Cabinet endorse the design principles and consultation programme set out in 

the report.
5. Cabinet approve the list of services required from an appointed Landscape 

Architect and associated professional team, as detailed in Appendix 4.
6. Cabinet authorise the commencement of the procurement process for the 

Landscape Architect and professional team and delegate responsibility for the 
appointment to the Assistant Director Operations and Leisure in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services to appoint. 

7. The 2018/19 approved Capital Programme be increased by a total of £305k 
being:

 Additional £115k for the Amington Community Woodlands scheme to reflect 
the additional external funding secured through the “Small Habitats Grant”

 Additional £150k for the Amington Community Woodlands scheme to reflect 
the revised phasing of the project funded through Section 106 agreement.

 Additional £40k for the Community Woodland Cycleway scheme to reflect the 
additional Section 106 contributions to fund the scheme.

8. Cabinet give delegated authority to the Assistant Director Operations and 
Leisure in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational 
Services to:

a. agree the final design for the hard and soft landscaping works

Page 201

Agenda Item 10



b. prepare and endorse the contract briefs to be used as part of future 
procurement of contractors to implement the elements of the scheme;

c. Commence the procurement processes 
d. Award the contracts to the successful tenderers. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Background
The Amington Community Woodland Project is part of an overall group of projects (see 
Appendix 3) to redevelop parts of the former Tamworth golf course.  The Golf Course 
masterplan was finalised in 2014 after extensive consultation with the public over options to 
redevelop the site.  In 2016 planning permission was granted for the development of up to 
1100 homes, a new primary school, new public open space and a local centre.  The 
Community Woodland, part of the open space network on the site, consists of 8Ha of the 
former golf course, set aside for the creation of an open space.  The project will design and 
create a new open space with a mosaic of habitats to increase biodiversity and green 
connectivity in the area as well as space for informal recreation, health and wellbeing.  
Existing woodland areas will be improved, new woodland planted, meadows created as well 
as other biodiversity improvements such as bulb planting, bat and bird boxes.  Access will be 
improved through the site with a network of footpaths, connecting with the wider housing 
development.  Walking routes will be created through the site with interpretation and 
benches.

Funding for the creation and maintenance of the new site is predominantly via a s106 
agreement of £500,000.00 which was secured as part of the original consent for the 
redevelopment of the land.  Tranche one (£250,000.00) has been received by the council 
with the final tranche being due in 2021.  There is a separate agreement to transfer 
£200,000.00 to the council for the construction of the mai
[...]
lar)
o Management of appointed contractor

 Responsibility for compliance with relevant Health and Safety Regulations on site for the 
duration of the project, through complying with the Health and Safety at Work Act (HASAW 
Act) and/or the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015 (CDM Regs) as 
appropriate.

Page 221



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	6 Quarter 3 Performance Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 Quarter 3 Performance Report 2018/19

	8 Write Offs 01/04/18 to 31/12/18
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 01/04/18 to 31/12/18

	9 Taxi Licensing Policy - Amendment Taxi Licensing Points System & Dress Code
	Appendix A - Taxi Licensing Conditions
	Appendix B - Clarifications arising from Licensing Committee 22 November 2018.
	Appendix C - Drivers Points Table.
	Appendix D - Operators Points Table
	Appendix E - Equalities Impact Assessment

	10 Amington Community Woodland
	Appendix 1 Amington Community Woodland PID
	Appendix 2 Amington Community Woodland project plan
	Appendix 3 Amington Community Woodland organisational chart
	Appendix 4 Amington Community Woodland LA details




Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 25th FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors J Chesworth, S Doyle and 
M Cook

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Matthew Bowers (Assistant Director 
Growth & Regeneration), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Michael 
Buckland (Head of Revenues), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and 
Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental Health)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 QUESTION TIME: 

None

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

The Chair of the Infrastructure Safety and Growth Committee, Councillor S 
Goodall, presented an update on the Castle Review, including the Infrastructure 
Safety and Growth Committee’s endorsement of the work undertaken to date, 
which was received by Cabinet.



Cabinet 25 February 2019

2

The Chair of the Infrastructure Safety and Growth Committee, Councillor S 
Goodall, presented the following recommendations of the Committee on the Taxi 
Licensing Policy – Amendment Taxi Licensing Points System and Dress Code: 

1. That the Infrastructure Safety and Growth Committee endorsed the proposed amendments 
to the Taxi Licensing Conditions at Appendix A to the report to the Committee and 
recommended them to Cabinet, subject to clarification of Points 20 and 22 of the Equality 
Impact Assessment; and

2. That there be a review of the policy by the Infrastructure Safety and Growth Committee 
12 months following implementation.

This matter was considered further by Cabinet at item 9 on the Agenda.

The Chair of Corporate Scrutiny, Councillor J Oates, presented the 
recommendations of the Working Group for Member Support – sub-group 
Member Induction to Cabinet which had been endorsed by the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee.

Cabinet endorsed that:

1. At signing of the declaration newly elected and returning members 
would receive an up dated list of officers and details of their 
responsibilities.

2. At the earliest opportunity post local election existing members would 
receive an up dated list of officers and details of their responsibilities.

3. At signing of the declaration newly elected and returning members 
would receive  “First point” of contact details.

4. At the earliest opportunity post local election existing members would 
receive  “First point” of contact details.

5. Contact details of officers and information how and who to escalate 
issues with would be circulated to all members in full at the start of the 
municipal year.

6. Updates from cabinet members and senior officers highlighting key 
projects of the year, risks and challenges against their corporate plans 
would be presented to all members at the earliest opportunity post the 
Council’s AGM.

7. Subject to a protocol being prepared on how the following would work 
in practice, it was agreed in principle that where a scrutiny committee 
received reports, papers must be updated with the latest information, 
including cabinet papers as appendices. 

8. The Constitution Review process would consider and make 
recommendations to Council on the supply of paper to members being 
removed from the Constitution and printed copies of reports being 
administered on a case by case assessment. 

6 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 



Cabinet 25 February 2019

3

The Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with a performance and financial 
health-check.  The report had been considered by the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 7th February 2019.

RESOLVED That Cabinet;

Endorsed the contents of this report

That the Capital budget for Disabled Facilities Grants be 
increased by £107,170 to reflect the additional grant 
funding from Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government.

That £200,000 be vired from the Walkways at Magnolia 
capital scheme into the Bathroom Renewals scheme to 
fund additional bathroom replacements.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

7 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 

The Leader of the Council proposed the Vision Statement, Priority Themes, 
Corporate Priorities and Outcomes and their inclusion in the Corporate Plan and 
Support Service Plan.

The recommendation package of budget proposals to enable the Council to agree 
the:

 General Fund (GF) Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2019/20;

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2019/20;

 5 Year General Fund Capital Programme (2019/24);

 5 Year HRA Capital Programme (2019/24);

 3 Year General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
(2019/22); and

 5 Year HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (2019/24).

To comply with the requirement of the Council’s Treasury Management Policy in 
reporting to Council the proposed strategy for the forthcoming year and the Local 
Government Act 2003 with the reporting of the Prudential Indicators



Cabinet 25 February 2019

4

RESOLVED That Cabinet endorsed the following recommendations to 
proceed to Council

1 The Vision Statement, Priority Themes, Corporate 
Priorities and Outcomes for 2019/20

2 The proposed revisions to Service Revenue Budgets 
(Policy Changes)

3 The sum of £62,517 be applied from Council Tax 
Collection Fund surpluses in reducing the Council Tax 
demand in 2019/20

4 The sum of £752,887 be applied from Business Rates 
Collection Fund surpluses in 2019/20

5 That on 29th November 2018, the Cabinet calculated the 
Council Tax Base 2019/20 for the whole Council area as 
21,761 [Item T in the formula in Section 31B(3) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
"Act")]

6 That the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own 
purposes for 2019/20 is £3,849,303

7 The following amounts as calculated for the year 2019/20 
in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a. £49,832,645 being the aggregate of the amounts 
which the Council estimates for the items set out 
in Section 31A(2) of the Act (Outgoings excluding 
internal GF Recharges);

b. £45,983,342 being the aggregate of the amounts 
which the Council estimates for the items set out 
in Section 31A(3) of the Act (Income excluding 
internal GF Recharges);

c. £3,849,303 being the amount by which the 
aggregate at 7(a) above exceeds the aggregate 
at 7(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its 
Council Tax requirement for the year (Item R in 
the formula in Section 31A(4) of the Act);

d. £176.89 being the amount at 7(c) above (Item R), 
all divided by Item T (at 5 above), calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for 
the year;

8 The Council Tax level for the Borough Council for 2019/20 



Cabinet 25 February 2019

5

of £176.89 (an increase of £5.14 (2.99%) on the 2018/19 
level of £171.75) at Band D;

9 An aggregate Council Tax (comprising the respective 
demands of the Borough Council, Staffordshire County 
Council, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority) of £1,715.41 at Band D for 2019/20 
be noted (£1,648.36 in 2018/19)

10 The Council Tax levels at each band for 2019/20
11 The sum of £1,408,174 be transferred from General Fund 

Revenue Balances in 2019/20
12 The Summary General Fund Revenue Budget for 2019/20
13 The Provisional Budgets for 2020/21 to 2021/22, 

summarised at Appendix G, as the basis for future 
planning;

14 Minimum level for balances of £500k to be held for each 
of the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, General 
Capital Fund and Housing Capital Fund;

15 Cabinet be authorised to release funding from the General 
Contingency budget and that the release of funding for 
Specific Contingency items be delegated to the Corporate 
Management Team in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council;

16 Proposed HRA Expenditure level of £13,164,850 for 
2019/20

17 Rents for Council House Tenants in General 
Accommodation for 2019/20 be set at an average of 
£85.52 (2018/19 £86.50), over a 49 week rent year 
(including the required 1% reduction);

18 Rents for Council House Tenants due for 53 weeks in 
2019/20 be collected over 49 weeks;

19 The proposed 5 year General Fund Capital Programme of 
£5.297m, as detailed in Appendix I to the report;

20 The HRA deficit of £115,050 be financed through a 
transfer from Housing Revenue Account Balances in 
2019/20

21 The proposed 5 year Housing Capital Programme of 
£44.496m, as detailed in Appendix J to the report;

22 To delegate authority to Cabinet to approve/add new 
capital schemes to the capital programme where grant 
funding is received or there is no net additional cost to the 
Council;

23 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the 
Treasury Management Policy Statement, Minimum 



Cabinet 25 February 2019

6

Revenue Provision Strategy and Annual Investment 
Statement 2019/20

24 The Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Limits for 
2019/20 to 2021/22 

25 Adoption of the Treasury Management Practices 
contained within ANNEX 8;

26 The detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 2019/20 
contained in the Treasury Management Strategy within 
ANNEX 4; and

27 The Corporate Capital Strategy and associated Action 
Plan

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

8 WRITE OFFS 01/04/18 TO 31/12/18 

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance proposed that 
Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2018 to 31 
December 2018 and sought approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with 
policy regarding Business Rates in excess of £10k.

RESOLVED: The Committee endorsed the amount of debt written off for the 
period 01 April 2018 to 31 December 2018 as set out in 
Appendices A-D, and:
Approved the write off of irrecoverable debt for Business 
Rates of £322,199.74, as set out in Appendix E.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

9 TAXI LICENSING POLICY - AMENDMENT TAXI LICENSING POINTS SYSTEM 
& DRESS CODE 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships presented the Taxi 
Licensing Policy – Amendment Taxi Licensing Points System and Dress Code. 

RESOLVED That Cabinet;

                      1 Considered the proposed amendments to the Taxi 
Licensing Conditions that introduce a Taxi Licensing 
Points system for drivers and operators that breach 
conditions and include guidance on appropriate dress, 
and recommended them to Council for adoption

                    2 Agreed that there be a review of the policy by the 
Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Committee, 12 months 



Cabinet 25 February 2019

7

following implementation.

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle  and seconded by Councillor D Cook)

10 AMINGTON COMMUNITY WOODLAND 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services and the Leader of the 
Council updated Cabinet on the progress of the Amington Community Woodland 
Project, and requested that Cabinet approve the plan for the project and delegate 
approval for procurement of a Landscape Architect and professional team to the 
Assistant Director Operations and Leisure in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Culture and Operational Services.  

RESOLVED That;

1. Cabinet endorsed the programme management 
approach as detailed in Appendix 3

2. Cabinet endorsed the draft Project Initiation 
Document (Appendix 1) and reporting lines for 
the Amington Community Woodland Project.

3. Cabinet approved commencement of the 
Amington Community Woodland Project, as per 
the project plan (Appendix 2).

4. Cabinet endorsed the design principles and 
consultation programme set out in the report

5. Cabinet approved the list of services required 
from an appointed Landscape Architect and 
associated professional team, as detailed in 
Appendix 4.

6. Cabinet authorised the commencement of the 
procurement process for the Landscape 
Architect and professional team and delegate 
responsibility for the appointment to the 
Assistant Director Operations and Leisure in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Culture and Operational Services to appoint. 

7. The 2018/19 approved Capital Programme be 
increased by a total of £305k being:

 Additional £115k for the Amington Community 
Woodlands scheme to reflect the additional 
external funding secured through the “Small 
Habitats Grant”

 Additional £150k for the Amington Community 
Woodlands scheme to reflect the revised 



Cabinet 25 February 2019

8

phasing of the project funded through Section 
106 agreement.

 Additional £40k for the Community Woodland 
Cycleway scheme to reflect the additional 
Section 106 contributions to fund the scheme.

8. Cabinet gave delegated authority to the 
Assistant Director Operations and Leisure in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Culture and Operational Services to:

a. agree the final design for the hard and 
soft landscaping works

b. prepare and endorse the contract briefs 
to be used as part of future procurement 
of contractors to implement the elements 
of the scheme;

c. Commence the procurement processes 
d. Award the contracts to the successful 

tenderers. 

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor D Cook)

Leader 


